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Model 24
Multitrack Live Recording Console

OWNER’S MANUAL
MODE D’EMPLOI

MANUAL DEL USUARIO

https://manuals.plus/m/40942e3dbad0b4900b973c2c9af738cc3fb0a6b3b2bce1a97dafafde7a82672c


• TASCAM is a registered trademark of TEAC Corporation.

• SDXC Logo is a trademark of SD-3C, LLC.

• The Bluetooth® word mark and logo are the property of 
Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and are used by TEAC Corporation with 
permission.

• Microsoft, Windows and Windows Vista are either registered 
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the 
United States and/or other countries.

• Apple, Mac, macOS, iPad, iPadOS and iTunes are trademarks of 
Apple Inc. in the United States and other countries.

• Lightning is a trademark of Apple Inc.

• App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

• IOS is a trademark or registered trademark of Cisco in the U.S. 
and other countries and is used under license.

• ASIO is a trademark of Steinberg Media Technologies GmbH.

• Other company names, product names and logos in this 
document are the trademarks or registered trademarks of 
their respective owners.

Information is given about products in this manual only 
for the purpose of example and does not indicate any 
guarantees against infringements of third-party intel-
lectual property rights and other rights related to them. 
TEAC Corporation will bear no responsibility for infringe-
ments on third-party intellectual property rights or their 
occurrence because of the use of these products.

With the exception of personal enjoyment and similar 
uses, copyrighted materials belonging to third parties 
cannot be used without permission from the rights 
holders in accordance with copyright law. Please use the 
equipment appropriately.
TEAC Corporation will bear no responsibility for rights 
infringements committed by users of this product.
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CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). 

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. 

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the 
user to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the product’s enclosure that may 
be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. 

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert the user to the presence 
of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in the literature accompanying 
the appliance. 

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. 

For U.S.A.
Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Model Number: Model 24

Trade Name: TASCAM

Responsible party: TEAC AMERICA, INC.

Address:  10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #3, Santa 
Fe Springs, CA 90670, U.S.A

Telephone number: 1-323-726-0303

FCC WARNING
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may 
not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. 

FCC warning: 

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s 
authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is 
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-  Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.

-  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for 
help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits 
set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment 
should be installed and operated with minimum distance 
20cm between the radiator & your body.

IC warning

- English: 

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS 
standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This 
device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must 
accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device.

- French: 

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le 
présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences 
et Développement économique Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée 
aux deux conditions suivantes : 

1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This 
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum 
distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition 
aux rayonnements IC établies pour un environnement 
non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé 
avec un minimum de 20cm de distance entre la source de 
rayonnement et votre corps. 

IN USA/CANADA, USE ONLY ON 120 V SUPPLY. 

For Canada
THIS CLASS B DIGITAL APPARATUS COMPLIES WITH CANADIAN 
ICES-003.

CET APPAREIL NUMERIQUE DE LA CLASSE B EST CONFORME A 
LA NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA.

This product complies with the European 
Directives request and the other Commission 
Regulations.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

TASCAM  Model 24  3

E
N

G
LI

S
H



1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with dry cloth.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance 
with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 
registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) 
that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or 
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with 
one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the 
third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided 
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for 
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched 
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the 
point where they exit from the apparatus.

11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the 
manufacturer.

12. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table 
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. 
When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/
apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when 
unused for long periods of time.

14. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing 
isrequired when the apparatus has been damaged in any 
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid 
has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, 
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does 
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

• The apparatus draws nominal non-operating power from the 
AC outlet with its POWER or STANDBY/ON switch not in the 
ON position.

• The mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the 
disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

• Caution should be taken when using earphones or 
headphones with the product because excessive sound 
pressure (volume) from earphones or headphones can cause 
hearing loss.

• If you are experiencing problems with this product, contact 
TEAC for a service referral. Do not use the product until it has 
been repaired.

WARNING

• Products with Class ! construction are equipped with a 
power supply cord that has a grounding plug. The cord of 
such a product must be plugged into an AC outlet that has 
a protective grounding connection. 

WARNING

• To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen 
at high volume levels for long periods.

CAUTION

• Do not expose this apparatus to drips or splashes.

• Do not place any objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 
on the apparatus.

• Do not install this apparatus in a confined space such as a 
book case or similar unit.

• The apparatus should be located close enough to the AC 
outlet so that you can easily grasp the power cord plug at 
any time.

• If the product uses batteries (including a battery pack 
or installed batteries), they should not be exposed to 
sunshine, fire or excessive heat.

• CAUTION for products that use replaceable lithium 
batteries: there is danger of explosion if a battery is 
replaced with an incorrect type of battery. Replace only 
with the same or equivalent type.

• Installed battery subjected to extremely low air pressure 
may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable 
liquid or gas. 

CAUTION
• DO NOT REMOVE THE EXTERNAL CASES OR CABINETS TO 

EXPOSE THE ELECTRONICS. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS 
ARE INSIDE.

• IF YOU ARE EXPERIENCING PROBLEMS WITH THIS PRODUCT, 
CONTACT THE STORE WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE UNIT FOR 
A SERVICE REFERRAL. DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT UNTIL IT 
HAS BEEN REPAIRED.

• USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF 
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY 
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For European Customers
Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment and 
batteries and/or accumulators 
(a)  All electrical/electronic equipment and waste batteries/ 

accumulators should be disposed of separately from the 
municipal waste stream via collection facilities designated 
by the government or local authorities. 

(b)  By disposing of electrical/electronic equipment and 
waste batteries/accumulators correctly, you will help save 
valuable resources and prevent any potential negative 
effects on human health and the environment. 

(c)  Improper disposal of waste electrical/electronic equipment 
and batteries/accumulators can have serious effects on the 
environment and human health because of the presence 
of hazardous substances in the equipment. 

(d)  The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) symbols, which show wheeled bins that 
have been crossed out, indicate that electrical/
electronic equipment and batteries/accumulators 
must be collected and disposed of separately 
from household waste. 

 If a battery or accumulator contains more than 
the specified values of lead (Pb), mercury (Hg), 
and/or cadmium (Cd) as defined in the Battery 
Directive (2006/66/EC, 2013/56/EU), then the 
chemical symbols for those elements will be 
indicated beneath the WEEE symbol.

Pb, Hg, Cd

(e)  Return and collection systems are available to end users. 
For more detailed information about the disposal of old 
electrical/electronic equipment and waste batteries/ 
accumulators, please contact your city office, waste 
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the 
equipment.

For China

“仅适用于海拔2000m以下地区安全使用”
“仅适用于非熱帯气候条件下安全使用”
“環境保護使用年限”

机种: Model 24 有毒有害物质或元素
品名 铅

(Pb)
汞

(Hg)
镉

(Cd)
六价铬
(Cr6+)

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

1 CHASSIS部 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
2 FRONT PANEL部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
3 螺丝部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
4 线材部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
5 PCB Assy部分 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
6 电源部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
7 附属品部分 × ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
8 LABEL部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
9 包装部分 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
○：表示该有毒有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含有量均在 GB/T26572 标准规定的限量要求以下。
×：表示该有毒有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出 GB/T26572标准规定的限量要求。

（针对现在代替技术困难的电子部品及合金中的铅)
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Wireless equipment precautions

Compliance of radio transmitter and 
interference 

This product has the function of broadband transmitter using 
2.4GHz Band.

Use frequency range: 2400 MHz – 2480 MHz

Maximum output power: Bluetooth® Class 2 (less than 2.5 mW)

Please use only in the country where you purchased the 
product. Depending on the country, restrictions on the use of 
Bluetooth wireless technology might exist.

Model for USA

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Responsible party: TEAC AMERICA, INC.

Address:  10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #3, Santa 
Fe Springs, CA 90670, U.S.A

Telephone number: 1-323-726-0303

This device complies with Part.15 of FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. 

Labeling of authorization

FCC ID: XEG-MODEL24Q

Model for Canada
Compliance of radio transmitter

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt 
RSSs.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1)  This device may not cause interference

2)  This device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the 
device.

Labeling of authorization

IC: 1559C-MODEL24Q

Model for EEA (European Economic Area)

Hereby, TEAC Corporation declares that the radio 
equipment type is in compliance with Directive 
2014/53/EU., and the other Directives, and 
Commission Regulations.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at 
the following internet address: Please contact us by e-mail. 

https://www.tascam.eu/en/kontakt.html

EU Importer: TEAC Europe GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany 

Radiation Exposure requirements
This equipment meets the regulation, which is recognized 
internationally, for the case of human exposure to radio waves 
generated by the transmitter.

Statement of compliance
Model for USA
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 
forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC radio 
frequency Exposure Guidelines.

Model for Canada
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

Model for USA/Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure 
limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets 
the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 
of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment 
has very low levels of RF energy that it deemed to comply 
without maximum permissive exposure evaluation (MPE). But 
it is desirable that it should be installed and operated keeping 
the radiator at least 20 cm or more away from person’s body 
(excluding extremities: hands, wrists, feet and ankles).

Model for EEA (European Economic Area)
This equipment complies with EN.62311; Assessment of 
electronic and electrical equipment related to human exposure 
restrictions for electromagnetic fields; the harmonised standard 
of DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU.
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ATTENTION : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D'ÉLECTROCUTION, NE RETIREZ PAS LE CAPOT (OU 
L'ARRIÈRE). AUCUNE PIÈCE INTERNE N'EST RÉPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR. CONFIEZ TOUTE 
RÉPARATION À UN SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE QUALIFIÉ. 

Le symbole d'éclair à tête de flèche dans un triangle équilatéral sert à prévenir l'utilisateur de 
la présence dans l'enceinte du produit d'une « tension dangereuse » non isolée d'une grandeur 
suffisante pour constituer un risque d'électrocution pour les personnes. 

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral sert à prévenir l'utilisateur de la présence 
d'instructions importantes de fonctionnement et de maintenance (entretien) dans les 
documents accompagnant l'appareil. 

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR PRÉVENIR LES RISQUES 
D’INCENDIE ET D’ÉLECTROCUTION, N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET 
APPAREIL À LA PLUIE NI À L’HUMIDITÉ.

AUX USA/CANADA, UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT UNE TENSION 
D’ALIMENTATION DE 120 V.

Pour le Canada
CET APPAREIL NUMÉRIQUE DE LA CLASSE B EST CONFORME À 
LA NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA. 

Ce produit est conforme aux impératifs des 
directives européennes et autres règlements de la 
Commission.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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1. Lisez ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5. N'utilisez pas cet appareil avec de l'eau à proximité.

6. Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

7. Ne bloquez aucune ouverture de ventilation. Installez-le 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

8. Ne l'installez pas près de sources de chaleur telles que 
des radiateurs, bouches de chauffage, poêles ou autres 
appareils (y compris des amplificateurs) dégageant de la 
chaleur.

9. Ne neutralisez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée 
ou de terre. Une fiche polarisée a deux broches, l'une plus 
large que l'autre. Une fiche de terre a deux broches identiques 
et une troisième broche pour la mise à la terre. La broche plus 
large ou la troisième broche servent à votre sécurité. Si la fiche 
fournie n'entre pas dans votre prise, consultez un électricien 
pour le remplacement de la prise obsolète.

10. Évitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation et de 
le pincer, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises 
secteur, et du point de sortie de l'appareil.

11. N'utilisez que des fixations/accessoires spécifiés par le 
fabricant.

12. Utilisez-le uniquement avec le chariot, socle, trépied, 
support ou table spécifié par le fabricant ou vendu avec 
l'appareil. Si un chariot est utilisé, faites attention à ne pas 
être blessé par un renversement lors du déplacement de 
l'ensemble chariot/appareil.

13. Débranchez cet appareil en cas d'orage ou de non 
utilisation prolongée.

14. Confiez toute réparation à des techniciens de maintenance 
qualifiés. Une réparation est nécessaire si l'appareil a été 
endommagé d'une quelconque façon, par exemple si le 
cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation est endommagé, si du 
liquide a été renversé sur l'appareil ou si des objets sont 
tombés dedans, si l'appareil a été exposé à la pluie ou à 
l'humidité, s'il ne fonctionne pas normalement, ou s'il est 
tombé.

• L’appareil tire un courant nominal de veille de la prise secteur 
quand son interrupteur POWER ou STANDBY/ON n’est pas en 
position ON.

• La fiche secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion 
et doit donc toujours rester accessible.

• Des précautions doivent être prises en cas d'utilisation 
d'écouteurs ou d'un casque avec le produit car une pression 
acoustique excessive (volume trop fort) dans les écouteurs 
ou dans le casque peut causer une perte auditive.

• Si vous rencontrez des problèmes avec ce produit, contactez 
TEAC pour une assistance technique. N'utilisez pas le produit 
tant qu'il n'a pas été réparé.

AVERTISSEMENT

• Les produits ayant une construction de Classe ! sont 
équipés d’un cordon d’alimentation avec une fiche de terre. 
Le cordon d’un tel produit doit être branché dans une prise 
secteur avec terre de sécurité. 

AVERTISSEMENT

• Pour éviter d’éventuels dommages auditifs, 
n’écoutez pas de façon prolongée à niveau sonore 
élevé. 

ATTENTION

• N’exposez pas cet appareil aux gouttes ni aux 
éclaboussures.

• Ne placez pas d’objet rempli de liquide sur l’appareil, 
comme par exemple un vase.

• N’installez pas cet appareil dans un espace confiné comme 
une bibliothèque ou un meuble similaire.

• L’appareil doit être placé suffisamment près de la prise de 
courant pour que vous puissiez à tout moment attraper 
facilement la fiche du cordon d’alimentation.

• Si le produit utilise des piles/batteries (y compris un pack 
de batteries ou des batteries fixes), elles ne doivent pas être 
exposées au soleil, au feu ou à une chaleur excessive.

• PRÉCAUTION pour les produits qui utilisent des batteries 
remplaçables au lithium : remplacer une batterie par 
un modèle incorrect entraîne un risque d’explosion. 
Remplacez-les uniquement par un type identique ou 
équivalent.

• Exposer la batterie installée à une pression atmosphérique 
extrêmement faible peut entraîner une explosion ou la fuite 
d’un liquide ou d’un gaz inflammable. 

ATTENTION
• N’EXPOSEZ PAS L’ÉLECTRONIQUE EN OUVRANT LE BOÎTIER 

OU SES CAPOTS. AUCUNE PIÈCE INTERNE N’EST RÉPARABLE 
PAR L’UTILISATEUR.

• SI VOUS RENCONTREZ DES PROBLÈMES AVEC CE PRODUIT, 
CONTACTEZ LE MAGASIN DANS LEQUEL VOUS L’AVEZ 
ACHETÉ POUR UNE ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE. N’UTILISEZ PAS 
LE PRODUIT TANT QU’IL N’A PAS ÉTÉ RÉPARÉ.

• L’UTILISATION DE COMMANDES, DE RÉGLAGES OU LE SUIVI 
DE PROCÉDURES AUTRES QUE CE QUI EST DÉCRIT DANS 
CE DOCUMENT PEUT PROVOQUER UNE EXPOSITION À UN 
RAYONNEMENT DANGEREUX.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Pour les consommateurs européens
Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et 
électroniques et des piles et/ou accumulateurs
(a) Tous les équipements électriques et électroniques et 

piles/accumulateurs hors d’usage doivent être traités 
séparément de la collecte municipale d’ordures ménagères 
dans des points de collecte désignés par le gouvernement 
ou les autorités locales. 

(b) En vous débarrassant correctement des équipements 
électriques/électroniques et piles/accumulateurs hors 
d’usage, vous contribuerez à la sauvegarde de précieuses 
ressources et à la prévention de potentiels effets négatifs 
sur la santé humaine et l’environnement. 

(c) Le traitement incorrect des équipements électriques/
électroniques et piles/accumulateurs hors d’usage 
peut avoir des effets graves sur l’environnement et la 
santé humaine en raison de la présence de substances 
dangereuses dans les équipements. 

(d) Le symbole de déchets d’équipements électriques 
et électroniques (DEEE), qui représente une 
poubelle à roulettes barrée d’une croix, indique 
que les équipements électriques/électroniques 
et piles/accumulateurs doivent être collectés et 
traités séparément des déchets ménagers. 

 Si une pile ou un accumulateur contient plus 
que les valeurs de plomb (Pb), mercure (Hg) et/
ou cadmium (Cd) spécifiées dans la directive sur 
les piles et accumulateurs (2006/66/EC, 2013/56/
EU), alors les symboles chimiques de ces éléments 
seront indiqués sous le symbole DEEE. 

Pb, Hg, Cd

(e) Des systèmes de retour et de collecte sont disponibles 
pour l’utilisateur final. Pour des informations plus détaillées 
sur la mise au rebut des vieux équipements électriques/
électroniques et piles/accumulateurs hors d’usage, veuillez 
contacter votre mairie, le service d’ordures ménagères ou 
le magasin dans lequel vous avez acquis l’équipement.
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Précautions concernant les appareils sans fil

Conformité de l'émetteur radio et 
interférences

Ce produit a une fonction d’émetteur large bande utilisant la 
bande des 2,4 GHz.

Plage de fréquences utilisée : 2400 MHz – 2480 MHz

Puissance maximale d’émission : Bluetooth® de classe 2 (moins 
de 2,5 mW)

Veuillez n’utiliser cet appareil que dans le pays où il a été acheté. 
Selon le pays, des restrictions d’usage de la technologie sans fil 
Bluetooth peuvent exister.

Modèle pour le Canada
Conformité de l’émetteur radio

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie 
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 

1)  l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2)  l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, 
même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.

Marquage d'autorisation

IC : 1559C-MODEL24Q

Conformité de brouillage
Marquage d'autorisation

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Modèle pour l'EEE  
(Espace économique européen)

Par la présente, TEAC Corporation déclare que 
ce type d’équipement radio est en conformité 
avec la directive 2014/53/UE, et avec les autres 
directives et règlements de la Commission.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité pour l'UE est 
disponible à l'adresse internet suivante (veuillez nous contacter 
par e-mail). 

https://www.tascam.eu/en/kontakt.html

Importateur pour l'UE : TEAC EUROPE GmbH.

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Allemagne 

Exigences relatives à l'exposition aux 
rayonnements

Cet équipement satisfait la réglementation reconnue à l'échelle 
internationale en matière d'exposition humaine aux ondes 
radioélectriques générées par l'émetteur.

Déclaration de conformité
Modèle pour le Canada
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux 
radiofréquences établies pour un environnement non contrôlé 
par le CNR-102 d'IC.

Modèle pour USA/Canada
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d’exposition au 
rayonnement fixées par la FCC/IC pour un environnement 
non contrôlé, et répond aux directives d’exposition aux 
radiofréquences (RF) de la FCC et aux règles CNR-102 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences de l’IC. Cet équipement émet 
une énergie RF très faible qui est considérée conforme sans 
évaluation de l’exposition maximale autorisée. Cependant, cet 
équipement doit être installé et utilisé en gardant une distance 
de 20 cm ou plus entre le dispositif rayonnant et le corps (à 
l’exception des extrémités : mains, poignets, pieds et chevilles).

Modèle pour l'EEE (Espace économique européen)
Cet équipement est conforme à la norme EN.62311 : Évaluation 
des équipements électroniques et électriques en relation 
avec les restrictions d'exposition humaine aux champs 
électromagnétiques ; la norme harmonisée de la Directive 
2014/53/UE.
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PRECAUCIÓN: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO QUITE LA CARCASA (NI 
LA TAPA TRASERA) DENTRO DE LA UNIDAD NO HAY PIEZAS QUE PUEDAN SER REPARADAS POR EL 
USUARIO. 

El símbolo de un rayo dentro de un triángulo equilátero se usa internacionalmente para alertar al 
usuario de la presencia de “voltajes peligrosos” no aislados dentro de la carcasa del aparato que 
pueden ser de magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo real de descarga eléctrica para las 
personas. 

El símbolo de exclamación dentro de un triángulo equilátero se utiliza para advertir al usuario 
de la existencia de importantes instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento (reparaciones) en los 
documentos que acompañan a la unidad. 

CUIDADO: PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIOS O 
DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS, NO EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A 
LA LLUVIA O LA HUMEDAD. 

Para EE.UU.
Declaración de conformidad del suministrador
Modelo: Model 24

Fabricante: TASCAM

Responsable: TEAC AMERICA, INC.

Dirección:  10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #3, Santa 
Fe Springs, CA 90670, U.S.A

Teléfono: 1-323-726-0303

Este dispositivo cumple con lo indicado en la sección 15 de 
las normas FCC y su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: (1) este aparato no debe producir 
interferencias molestas, y (2) este aparato debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluso aquellas que 
produzcan un funcionamiento no deseado.

PARA EL USUARIO
Se ha verificado que este aparato cumple con los límites 
establecidos para las unidades digitales de clase B, de acuerdo 
a lo indicado en la sección 15 de las normas FCC. Esos límites 
han sido diseñados para ofrecer una protección razonable 
contra las interferencias molestas en una instalación no 
profesional. Este aparato genera, usa y puede irradiar energía 
de radiofrecuencias y, si no es instalado y usado de acuerdo a 
este manual de instrucciones, puede producir interferencias 
molestas en las comunicaciones de radio. No obstante, 
tampoco hay garantías de que no se produzcan ese tipo de 
interferencias en una instalación concreta. Si este aparato 
produce interferencias molestas en la recepción de la radio 
o TV (lo que puede determinar encendiendo y apagando el 
aparato), el usuario será el responsable de tratar de corregirlas 
usando una o más de las siguientes medidas.

a)  Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

b)  Aumentar la separación entre este aparato y el receptor.

c)  Conectar este aparato a una salida de corriente o regleta 
diferente a la que esté conectado el receptor.

d)  Consultar a su distribuidor o a un técnico especialista en 
radio/TV para que le ayuden.

PRECAUCIÓN
Cualquier modificación en este aparato no aprobada 
expresamente y por escrito por TEAC CORPORATION podrá 
anular la autorización del usuario a usar dicho aparato. 

En Norteamérica/Canadá utilice solo fuentes de 
alimentación de 120 V. 

Este aparato cumple con todos los requisitos 
establecidos por las Directivas Europeas, así 
como por otras Regulaciones de la Comisión 
Europea. 

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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1. Lea estas instrucciones.

2.  Conserve estas instrucciones.

3.  Preste atención a todos los avisos.

4.  Siga todo lo indicado en las instrucciones.

5.  No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

6.  Limpie este aparato solo con un trapo seco.

7.  No bloquee ninguna de las aberturas de ventilación. Instale 
este aparato de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

8.  No instale este aparato cerca de fuentes de calor como 
radiadores, calentadores, hornos o cualquier otro aparato 
(incluyendo amplificadores) que produzca calor.

9.  No anule el sistema de seguridad que supone un enchufe 
de corriente polarizado o con toma de tierra. Un enchufe 
polarizado tiene dos bornes de distinta anchura. Uno con 
toma de tierra tiene dos bornes iguales y una lámina para 
la conexión a tierra. El borne ancho del primer tipo de 
enchufe y la lámina del otro se incluyen para su seguridad. 
Si el enchufe que se incluye con la unidad no encaja en 
su salida de corriente, haga que un electricista cambie su 
salida anticuada.

10.  Coloque el cable de corriente de forma que no pueda 
quedar aplastado o retorcido, especialmente allí donde 
estén los conectores, receptáculos y en el punto en que el 
cable sale del aparato.

11.  Utilice solo accesorios/complementos que hayan sido 
especificados por el fabricante.

12.  Utilice este aparato solo con un bastidor, soporte, trípode o 
superficie especificado por el fabricante o que se venda con 
el propio aparato. Cuando utilice un bastidor con ruedas, 
tenga cuidado al mover la combinación bastidor/aparato 
para evitar posibles daños en caso de que vuelquen.

13. Desconecte de la corriente este aparato durante las 
tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo vaya a usar durante un 
periodo de tiempo largo.

14.  Consulte cualquier posible avería al servicio técnico oficial. 
Este aparato deberá ser revisado cuando se haya dañado de 
alguna forma, como por ejemplo si el cable de corriente o 
el enchufe se ha roto, si se ha derramado cualquier líquido 
o se ha introducido un objeto dentro de la unidad, si el 
aparato ha quedado expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no 
funciona normalmente o si se ha caído al suelo.

• Este aparato recibe corriente nominal no operativa de la 
salida de corriente AC aun cuando su interruptor POWER o 
STANDBY/ON no esté en la posición ON.

• El enchufe de alimentación sirve como dispositivo de 
desconexión, por lo que colóquelo de forma que siempre 
pueda acceder a él fácilmente.

• Una presión sonora excesiva en los auriculares puede 
producirle daños auditivos.

• Si experimenta cualquier tipo de problema con este aparato, 
póngase en contacto con TEAC para una reparación. No 
utilice de nuevo el aparato hasta que no haya sido reparado.

PRECAUCIÓN

• Los productos de Clase ! están equipados con una cable 
de alimentación con un enchufe con toma de tierra. Por 
este motivo, debe conectar el cable de alimentación de 
este aparato a una salida de corriente que disponga de una 
conexión a toma de tierra de seguridad. 

PRECAUCIÓN

• Para evitar posibles daños auditivos, no utilice este 
aparato a niveles de volumen excesivos durante 
periodos de tiempo prolongados. 

CUIDADO

• No permita que este aparato quede expuesto a salpicaduras 
de ningún tipo.

• No coloque objetos que contengan líquidos, como jarrones, 
encima de este aparato.

• No instale este aparato encastrado en una librería o mueble 
similar.

• El aparato debe estar colocado lo suficientemente cerca de 
la salida de corriente como para poder acceder al enchufe 
en cualquier momento.

• Si este aparato utiliza pilas, dichas pilas (el bloque de pilas 
o las pilas individuales instaladas) no deben ser expuestas a 
niveles de calor excesivos como expuestas directamente a 
la luz solar o sobre un fuego.

• AVISO para aquellos aparatos que usen pilas de litio 
recambiables: existe el riesgo de explosión en caso de que 
la pila sea sustituida por otra del tipo incorrecto. Sustituya 
la pila únicamente por otra idéntica o equivalente. 

• Si la batería instalada en este aparato queda expuesta a una 
presión de aire extremadamente baja puede dar lugar a un 
riesgo de explosión o la fuga del líquido o gas inflamable 
que contiene.

PRECAUCIÓN
• NO DESMONTE LAS CARCASAS O TAPAS EXTERIORES PARA 

ACCEDER AL MECANISMO INTERNO. DENTRO DE ESTE 
APARATO NO HAY PIEZAS SUSCEPTIBLES DE SER REPARADAS 
O SUSTITUIDAS POR EL PROPIO USUARIO.

• SI OBSERVA CUALQUIER PROBLEMA AL USAR ESTE APARATO, 
PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL COMERCIO EN EL QUE LO 
ADQUIRIÓ Y SOLICITE QUE LO REPAREN. NO UTILICE ESTE 
APARATO DE NUEVO HASTA QUE HAYA SIDO REPARADO.

• EL USO DE CONTROLES O AJUSTES O LA EJECUCIÓN DE 
PROCESOS DISTINTOS A LOS ESPECIFICADOS EN ESTE 
DOCUMENTO PUEDEN DAR LUGAR A UNA EXPOSICIÓN 
PELIGROSA A RADIACIONES.

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
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INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Para los usuarios europeos
Eliminación de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos y 
pilas y/o acumuladores 
(a)  Nunca debe eliminar un aparato eléctrico o electrónico 

y/o pilas/acumuladores junto con el resto de la basura 
orgánica. Este tipo de aparatos deben ser depositados 
en los “puntos limpios” creados a tal efecto por su 
Ayuntamiento o por la empresa de limpieza local. 

(b) Con la correcta eliminación de los aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos y/o pilas/acumuladores estará ayudando a 
ahorrar valiosos recursos y evitará a la vez todos los efectos 
negativos potenciales tanto para la salud como para el 
entorno. 

(c) Una eliminación incorrecta de este tipo de aparatos y/o 
pilas/acumuladores junto con la basura orgánica puede 
producir efectos graves en el medio ambiente y en la salud 
a causa de la presencia de sustancias potencialmente 
peligrosas que pueden contener. 

(d) El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado (WEEE) 
indica la obligación de separar los aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos y/o pilas/acumuladores 
del resto de basura orgánica a la hora de 
eliminarlos.

 Si  la batería o acumulador contiene una cantidad 
superior de plomo (Pb), mercurio (Hg) y/o cadmio 
(Cd) que los valores especificados en la Directiva 
de pilas y baterías (2006/66/EC, 2013/56/EU), 
aparecerán los símbolos de estas sustancias 
químicas (Pb, Hg y/o Cd) debajo del símbolo del 
cubo de basura tachado. 

Pb, Hg, Cd

(e) Los llamados “puntos limpios” de recogida y retirada 
selectiva de este tipo de productos y/o pilas/acumuladores 
están disponibles para cualquier usuario final. Para más 
información acerca de la eliminación de este tipo de 
elementos, póngase en contacto con el departamento 
correspondiente de su Ayuntamiento, empresa de limpieza 
o recogida de basuras o con el comercio en el que adquirió 
este aparato. 
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Precauciones de aparatos inalámbricos

Conformidad para la emisión de radio e 
interferencias

Este producto dispone de la función de emisor de banda amplia 
y usa la banda de 2.4 GHz.

Rango de frecuencias usadas: 2400 – 2480 MHz

Potencia salida máxima: Bluetooth® Class 2 (inferior a 2.5 mW)

Utilice este aparato únicamente en el país o región en el que lo 
haya adquirido. Dependiendo del país, es posible que existan 
determinadas limitaciones al uso de la tecnología inalámbrica 
Bluetooth.

Modelo para EE.UU.

Declaración de conformidad
Responsable: TEAC AMERICA, INC.

Dirección:  10410 Pioneer Blvd., Unit #3, 
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670, U.S.A

Teléfono: 1-323-726-0303

Este dispositivo cumple con lo indicado en la sección 15 de 
las normas FCC y su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 
condiciones siguientes: (1) este aparato no debe producir 
interferencias molestas, y (2) este aparato debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia que reciba, incluso aquellas que 
produzcan un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Etiqueta de autorización

FCC ID: XEG-MODEL24Q

Modelo para la Unión Europea

Por la presente, TEAC Corporation declara 
que el dispositivo de radio de este aparato 
cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU., así como 
otras Regulaciones y Directivas de la Comisión 
Europea. 

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad para  la EU 
está disponible en la siguiente página web. En caso de dudas, 
póngase en contacto con nosotros vía email.

https://www.tascam.eu/en/kontakt.html

Importador para la UE: TEAC Europe GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany 

Requisitos de exposición a radiaciones
Este aparato cumple con todas las normativas y regulaciones, 
reconocidas internacionalmente, relacionadas con la exposición 
de los seres humanos a las ondas de radio generadas por el 
transmisor.

Declaración de cumplimiento
Modelo para EE.UU.
Este aparato cumple con los límites de exposición a 
radiaciones expuestos en la FCC/IC en lo relativo a entornos no 
controlados y cumple con las reglas generales de exposición a 
radiofrecuencias.

Modelo para EE. UU./Canadá
Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la Normativa 
Canadiense ICES-003.

Este aparato cumple con los límites de exposición a 
radiaciones expuestos en la FCC/IC en lo relativo a entornos no 
controlados y cumple con las reglas generales de exposición 
a radiofrecuencias (RF) FCC y con las normas de exposición a 
radiofrecuencias (RF) RSS-102 del IC. Este equipo tiene niveles 
muy bajos de energía de RF que quedan sobradamente por 
debajo de los valores indicados en la evaluación de exposición  
máxima (MPE). Aún así es recomendable que lo instale y utilice 
con el emisor a una distancia mínima de 20 cm con respecto al 
cuerpo de cualquier persona (excluyendo extremidades: manos, 
brazos, pies y piernas).

Modelo para la Unión Europea
Este equipo cumple con la norma EN.62311; Evaluación 
de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos en relación a las 
restricciones en la exposición de las personas a los campos 
electromagnéticos; standard armonizado por la DIRECTIVA 
2014/53/EU.
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